508301848 12/26/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8349041

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN WOOD	12/01/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORIGIN POINT BRANDS LLC	
Street Address:	1116 NEWTON WAY	
City:	SUMMERVILLE	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29483	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17255521

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8645776372

Email: JANEKOLTURA@PARKERPOE.COM

Correspondent Name: JANE KOLTURA

Address Line 1: 110 EAST COURT STREET

Address Line 4: GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29662

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31849-00187
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANE KOLTURA
SIGNATURE:	/JANE KOLTURA/
DATE SIGNED:	12/26/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=31849-00187_Assignment executed#page1.tif source=31849-00187_Assignment executed#page2.tif

PATENT 508301848 REEL: 065951 FRAME: 0947

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, the undersigned John Wood, ("Assignor") is the inventor and the owner of all proprietary and intellectual property rights, including patents, patent applications, and patentable inventions, in the concepts and technologies known as and entitled "POST SUPPORT HAVING EXTENSIVE ANGULAR ADJUSTABILITY" ("the Invention"), as described in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 17/255,521 filed on December 23, 2020, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("the Application");

WHEREAS, Origin Point Brands, LLC, a Delaware corporation, doing business in Summerville, South Carolina ("Assignee") is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, any and all patents directed to the Invention, and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee and its lawful successors and assigns the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor (a) in and to the Invention, (b) in and to the Application and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, renewal, reexamination, and reissue applications of the Application, including the right to file such applications, and (c) in and to any applications, and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, renewal, reexamination, and reissue applications of the Application filed in any foreign country based on the Application, including the right to file foreign applications.

ASSIGNOR warrants that (1) he is the legal owner of all right, title, and interest in the Invention; (2) none of the rights, titles, and interests referenced herein have been previously licensed, pledged, assigned, or encumbered; (3) this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person; and (4) he has received full and sufficient compensation for the assignment of the Invention and the Application to the Assignee.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent for the Invention to Assignee and its respective successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

1 of 2

ASSIGNOR further agrees, without further consideration, (1) to execute and deliver all lawful papers and provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, renewal, reexamination, and reissue applications, and substitute applications; (2) to execute and deliver all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all Letters Patent for the Invention to be issued to Assignee; (3) to testify in any legal proceeding; (4) to make all rightful oaths; and (5) generally to do everything reasonably possible to aid Assignee and its representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States of America and in and all countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR FURTHER hereby agrees that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, and legal representatives, and shall be binding on Assignor, his legal representatives, successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Assignor has hereunto set his hand on the date indicated below.

/John Wood/	12/01/2023
John Wood	Date

2 of 2

RECORDED: 12/26/2023